National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949
Natural England

Lake District National Park (Designation) (Variation) Order 2012
Yorkshire Dales National Park (Designation) (Variation)
Order 2012



Notice is hereby given that on the 23rd day of October 2015 the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, confirmed without modifications the Lake District National Park (Designation) (Variation) Order 2012.

Notice is hereby given that on the 23rd day of October 2015 the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, confirmed with modifications the Yorkshire Dales National Park (Designation) (Variation) Order 2012.

The confirmed Orders may be cited as the Lake District National Park (Designation) (Variation) Confirmation Order 2015 and the Yorkshire Dales National Park (Designation) (Variation) Confirmation Order 2015.

The effect of these Confirmation Orders is to constitute the land to which the Orders relate as National Park. The Orders become operative as from the 1st day of August 2016, but if any person aggrieved by the Orders desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949 (as amended), or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the making or confirmation of the Orders, he/she may, within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice, or by the 14th day of December 2015, whichever is the later, make an application to the High Court.

A certified copy of both of the Orders, and the maps contained therein, as confirmed by the Secretary of State, will be deposited at each of the places mentioned below, and will be open for inspection free of charge from the 2nd day of November 2015 until 14th day of December 2015 at the hours shown:

Mondays to Fridays between 09.30 and 16.30:

- Lake District National Park Authority, Murley Moss, Oxenholme Road, Kendal, LA9 7RL;
 - Kendal, LA9 7RL; Leyburn, DL8 3EL;
 and by prior arrangement at: ——
- Natural England Head Office, 4th Floor, Foss House, Kings Pool, 1-2 Peasholme Green, York, YO1 7PX; please contact Susannah England, Tel 0300 060 2178;
- Natural England Kendal Office, Juniper House, Murley Moss, Oxenholme Road, Kendal, LA9 7RL; please contact Susannah England, Tel 0300 060 2178;
- County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD; please contact Pauline Smurthwaite, Tel 01609 532 858;

■ North Yorkshire County Council,

Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority, Yoredale, Bainbridge,

- Cumbria County Council, County Hall, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4RQ; please contact Karen Shanks, Tel 01539 713 548; and
- Lancashire County Council, County Hall, Preston, PR1 oLD, please contact Jonathan Haine, Tel 01772 534 130.

Copies of the Orders and maps as confirmed are also available for download online. Please see www.gov.uk/government/publications/lake-district-and-yorkshire-dales-national-parks-boundary-changes-confirmed.

Dated this 23rd Day of October 2015